CHECK SHEET
Short Change

(To be completed and attached to each application)

File No, 22274 Field Office No. 4 GMD No. 3
1. Plugging agreement obtalned for GMD?  Yes [ No [] Non Applicable X
2. 1s Landowner correct as currently shown in WRIS? Yes ] No Address Change? NO

If applicable, list Place of Use Overlap File Nos. 5237

3. Is Water Use Correspondent correct as currently shown in WRIS? Yes [ No ¥ Address Change? NO
Name of Former WUC ronald and shirley lucas Name of New WUC ronald d lucas rev trust
4. a. Point of diversion computer ID No(s). <. for point(s) being changed.
b. Show feet distances from the SE corner of the saction for the new point(s) of diversion:
Action | PDIVID | Geo Ctr? Sec Twp Rng N W County Qualifiers
ENT 31 28 | 33 | 1746 | 5260 Haskel HOT aNW
DEL 48802

¢. I multiple points of diversion exist and rates and quantities are individually assigned, show:

Old PDIV ID Authorized Rate Additional Rate Authorized Quantity Additionat Quantity
gpm gpm af af
gpmfcfs _gpmfefs  ___ affimgy ___ _  affmgy
gpm/cfs gpm/cfs affmgy affmgy
d. Name of Drainage Basin cimarron river . Is this correctly shown in WRIS? i Yes [ | No
e. Formation Name & No. 211/331 oglala dakola Special Use Areana
5. Distances from the original p/d: 274 'S 40 =

6. WATER RIGHT ACTION TRAIL COMMENTS

3/28/17 . Change Application Received (date accepted for priority)
%’7 / fﬁ‘/"lj_z Change Approved
Notice and Proof by 12/31/17
/ / Completion Requirement Removed (Change No. C )
7. METER ACTION TRAIL COMMENTS
____(g‘im_/ /4 17 DWR Meter Required by 12/31/17
8. Base Acres Year Minimum Reasonable Quantity

Daie Crealed 4/10/17 by tpm

Date Entered by
DWR 1-121-1 (Rev. 08/11/2008)
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Garden City Field Office . . Phone: (620) 276-2901
2508 Johns Street Department of Agriculture Fax: (620) 276.9315
Garden Clly, Kansas 67845-2804 Division of ater Resourees www.agricullure ks .gov
Jackie pfeClaskey, Secreuoy Sam Brownback, Governor

David W, Bartield, Chicf Engineer
Michaet AL Mever. Water Comnissioner

April 14, 2017

SHIRLEY LUCAS
623 MAGNOLIA
GARDEN CITY KS 67846

RE: Change in Point of Diversion Water Right, File No 22274

Dear Mrs. Lucas:

Enclosed you will find a Summary Order Approving Application for Change in Point of
Diversion for the above referenced file. This order modifies the authorized well location under the
referenced file. This order modifies the original document; it should be recorded at the County
Register of Deeds.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations
specified in this order. The diversion works should be completed and reported to the Division of
Water Resources by December 31, 2017, Enclosed is a form for this purpose, along with other
information for reference,

A condition of this order is that an acceptable flow meter must be properly installed on the
diversion works authorized under the referenced fite number in accordance with the Kansas
Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. This water flow meter shall be used to provide
information required on the annual water use report,

This order shall become final if a request for a hearing is not filed with the Chief Engineer
within 15 days of the date of service of this order. The date of service is the date listed on the
enclosed Certificate of Service.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call this office. If you would prefer, you
could arrange an appointment for additional assistance.

Sincerely,

70

Thomas P. Makens

Assistant Water Conunissioner
TPM:tpm
Enclosures
GMD#3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

.
On this / 7 day of April 2017, | hereby certify that the attached original Approval of
Application to Change the Point of Diversion under Water Right, File No. 22274 dated April 14,
2017 was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

SHIRLEY LUCAS
623 MAGNOLIA
GARDEN CITY KS 67846

Copy provided to GMD#3

7 (I~

Division of Water Resources



ﬁubmit cgmpisted a;p;;li;ation{to: DWR FIELD OFEICE
8 icuit
Division of Water Resources  APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL

Field Offce for your aroa. TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF
gopf?kz - ((282%))22%?15523;3; USE AND/OR THE
tafford -- -+ :

Garden City -- (620} 276-2901
http:/fagriculiure ks govidwr

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.8.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended,
Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in paint of diversion is greater
than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed

point{s) of diversion and/or place of use,

P B e e AR T
[ ST B Y4 ;:'g‘)
/28 apn
File No. 22274 WAR 9 8 017
1. Application Is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the {check one or both):
[} Place of Use £3 Point of Diversion
under the water right which is the subject of this application in accordance with the conditions described below.
The source of supply is: Groundwater {1 Surface water

2. Name and address of Applicant; RONALD & SHIRLEY Lucas  Ronald D, Luas Revewble, T7uet UTA

623 MAGNOLIA GARDEN GITY KS 67846 Dated.  Tanusyy 12, 20077

Phone Number: { } Email address: : :

Name and address of Water Use Correspondent: RONALD & SHIRLEY LUCAS  Rorald D. Lucas Revocakle Tvue LA
623 MAGNOLIA GARDEN CITY KS 67846 Daded Januavy |2, 2067

Phone Number: { ) Email address: !

3. The presenlly authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land ---- NAME: RONALD & SHIRLEY LUCAS & CATTLE EMPIRE LLC
ADDRESS: 623 MAGNOLIA GARDENCITY KS 67846
{If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary,)

NEM NWY SW¥ SEW TOTAL
ACRES

Sec,  Twp. Range || NEV | NWY | SW¥ | SEY || NEM | NWY | SWiK | SEY || NEX | NWX | SW¥ | SE% {| NEY% | NWH | SWX | SEX

4. M this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of L.and ---- NAME: no change to irrigated acres

ADDRESS:
(I thera is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)

NE% NW Y% SW¥ SE% TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range || NE¥ | Nwv | swy | sE || NEY | Nwyi | swis | SE% || Nev | nwv | sw | s || NEx | nwi | swis | sey ACRES
For Office Use Only: Code Fee$_1 OO  TR# Receipt Date 3[29}(’7 Check# _t977!

DWR 1-121 (Revised 06/16/2014) Page 1 File No.



10.

it

12,

Presently authorized point of diversion:

Cne in the lot3 Quarier of the nw Quarter of the swW Quarter
of Section 31 , Township 28 South, Range 33 W,
in Haskell County, Kansas, ___ 2020 feet North ___ 6300 feet West of Southeast corner of seclion.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. 2 GPS feet North feot West)

[] This point will not be changed This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: {Complete only if change is reguested)

One in the ot 3 Quarter of the nw Quarter of the sSW Quarter
of Section 31 . Township 28 South, Range 33 W,
in Haskell County, Kansas, 1746 feet North __ 56260 feet West of Southeast corner of section,
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)

This pointis: [J Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range {E/WVY,
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate - Authorized Quantity Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

[ This point will not be changed [ This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)

One in the Quaiter of the Quarer of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (EAN),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantily Proposed wel depth (feet)

This point Is: {_} Additional Well ["] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

Why do you need a new point of diversion? 13a. if the proposed point of diversion will be relocated within 100
fﬁet of the eéis'{ing point of diver;;ion, indicate its tocation on
the diagram below in refation to the exisling point of diversion.

old well needs to be replaced (PLEASE NOTE: The “X" in center of diagram below
represents presently authorized point of diversion.)

Morth
If a weli, is the test hole log attached? [ ] Yes [X] No 100 50 0 £Q 100
YT TT T T i

When do you propose to complete the new point of . _ ]

diversion? - - 4 — n — -

aprit 15, 2017 - — "

If the point of diversion is a well: B - 7

e ‘ West DIt 11 TEX T 1 1—|0 East

{a) What are you going to do with the old well? I~ ~ .

plug &0 - + _ + —]50

(b} When will this be done? 2017 [~ - _

gt lreratreaalingr
Groundwater  Management  District  recommendation 100 a0 0 ' A 100
o 20Ut
attached? [JYes [XINo Sealaf = 100
. 13b. If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than
Assisted by tom 100 feet but within 1320 feet from the existing point of

diversion, attach a topographic map or aerial photograph,
For groundwater sources, show all wells (including domeslic)
within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion and the
names and mailing addresses of the owners. For surface
water sources, show the names and addresses of the
landowner(s) one-haif mile downstream and one-half mile
upstream from your property lines.

DWR 1-121 (Revised 06/16/2014) Page 2 File No."__



14, If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from existing point of diversion, complete the following:

{a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently autherized place(s) of use identified in this application?
[1Yes L1 Ne {If no, all owners must sign this application.)

(b} Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use ldentified In this application be adversely
affected if this application is approved as requested?

[]ves £1No (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)
{c} [f this application is not approved expediiously, will there be substantial damage to property, public health or safety?
{1¥Yes [ No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change In point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent (altach nolarized statement authorizing representation),

| hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penalty of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s}) to make this application on
their behalf, in regard to the water right(s) to which this application pertains. I further verify that the statements
contained in this application are true, correct and complete.

.h) > _—
Dated at _ G\Qrd@m 01 7(’1’!  Kansas, this A ] 1> day of }/n at éﬁ\“‘ 20/ /
ﬁ( 2 p (%&.m/ M
(Owner) Shyy l.f:y Lutcas, Trusfee, (Spouse)
(Pleasa Print) (Please Print)
(Owner} (Spouse)
{Please Print) (Pleass Print}
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) {Please Print)
Slate of Kansas 3 85
County of I-T\nne‘-f

] hsreb certify that thezgfo;g?oing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me {his 27 day of
re .

ﬁ%‘i Delaina D. Hammond
Notary Public - Stata of Kans

My Appl. EX%'{gS”n E,@" AR 5 (5§

ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete, alt of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with
accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate owners’ must be affixed to the application and notarized; and

the appropriate fee must be paid.

Notary Public

EE EBULE

Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fes set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to; Kansas Department of Agriculture

{1) Application to change a peint of diversion 300 festorless . ... . oo o i $100
{2) Application fo change a point of diversionmore than 300 feet .. ......... .. oo ool $200
(3} Applicationtochangetheplaceofuse. ... ... .. .. . i $200

DWR 1-121 {Revised 06/16/2014} Page 3 File No,



SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S5.A, 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-14-3 and other applicable

K

ovisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 el. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder,
A.R. 5-1-1 ef.seq. With the exception of those conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change {he

terms, conditions and limitations of File No. 22274

1.

2.

A change apﬁ[ication was received on _ M apeyl 28, ZoiT requesting that the place of use and / or point of
diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number be changed as described in the application.

On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantialif; as shown
on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use. [ Applicable Not Applicable

The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as

previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summary order shall be located within a 50 foot
radius of the auihorized point(s) of diversion. B 'Applicable L} Not Applicable

The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shalf not actua;\lr be located more than 300 feet from the previously
authorized point(s) of diversion. XX Applicable {1 Not Applicable

As required by K.A.R, 5-3-84d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a
tube or other device suilable for making water tevel measurements shait be installed, operated and maintained in accordance

with KAR. 5-6-13.  BApplicable 1 Not Applicable

The owner of the authorized place{s} of use shall properiy install an acceptable water flow meter on or before
December 31, 2017, or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, operated
and maintained In accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.3.A. 82a-732, as amended, and K. AR. 5-
3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water diverted
annuaflly to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

brApplicable {1 Not Applicable

installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2017, or within any
authorized extension of time. By March 1, 2018 the applicani shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the works for
diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.

I:S',’I{Spiicabie [1 Not Applicable

The completed well log shalil be submitted with the required notice. [ Appticable [1 Not Applicable

Al diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped
with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the s'%u;ce of the water supply. The
check valve(s) shall be installed, operaled and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5¢. [ Applicable [[] Not Applicable

10. Additional Conditions are attached. 11 Yes B4 No
11. In accordance with K.5.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of

water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and
limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the Kansas Water
Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulalions promuigated thereunder. Failure to comply with these J)rovisions may
result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A, 82a-737, as amended, andfor the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the
water or aporopriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law.

Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
APPLICATION APPROVED AND

You have the right 1o a hearing in accordance with K.A.R. 5-14-3
before this Summary Order becomes final action of the Kansas SUMMARY ORDER |SSUED
Department of Agriculture. Any request for a hearing must be
filed with the Chlef Engineer, Division of Water Resources, %L )//L
Kansas Depkartment of Agricuifure, 1320 Resefztarch pv‘éfk By: . e
Drive, Topeka, Kansas 66502, within 15 days after the date & Dulv Authorized Desi Tthe Chisf Engi
shown on the Certificate of Service attached hereto. If a hearing u u,_ir_'fe 35'9?8? otine hie " ngineer
is nof requested in accordance with K.A.R. 5-14-3, this Summary (Print Name): __/ HOI NS F i /\ A GRIN
Ordtﬁr vgllrfi‘?c:o?]e ?stect:ye on the 15™ day after the date shown Division of Water Rﬁources - Kansas Depariment of Agriculture
cn the Certificate of Service. e
: - - O
For Use by Register of Deeds Date of Issuance: ,ﬂ v / { & ol
State of Kansas }
4 } 88
County of _ \\ ﬁmm ¢ )

[’S : . -~ -
Acknowledged before me on C\ o Y . ACI1T
by ﬂ nves o O 0 akKama

Signature: Da 20 SN T

JULIE JONES

My Appointmen! Expires
December 15, 2018

My Commission exp]reg: 15 T
(Notary Seal)

DWR 1-121 {Revised 06/16/2014) Page 4 File No.
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\[\/ EE L [ I__ (:) (J} DATE: 3/1/2017

CUSTOMER NAME: RONALD LUCAS TRUST

LEGAL: SW 34-2B5-33W

COUNTY: HASKELL

e SGTOYY
@Ps: 37 34 01.5456" N
PBOT76S
EST HOLE 62 - SOUTH OF EXISTING WELL 100 58’ 50.764" W
DRILLER: TRAVISITOM WoO:
FROM | 7O TYPE HARDNESS| COLOR OTH EECIT?OR:Q"“NG
0 2|TOP SOIL AND SILT
2 42|SILT AND SANDY CLAY WITH A TRAGE OF MAG
EDIUM-COARSE-VERY COARSE SAND AND FINE-TRACE OF MEDIUR
2 771 GRAVEL
77 B2|SANDY GLAY
82]  102|VERY VERY COARSE SAND AND FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL
102]  122|FINE-MEDIUM-TRACE OF COARSE GRAVEL
122]  158|FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE GRAVEL AND SOME 34 MINUS ROCKS
158] 150/ CEMENTED sAND PO
150 163|SANDY CLAY
163]  182|MEDIUM-COARSE-VERY COARSE SAND WITH A FEW SILT LENSES CHATTER
MEDIUN-COARSE-VERY VERY COARSE SAND AND A TRAGE OF FINE
182]  200|GRAVEL
200]  211|MEDIUM-COARSE-TRACE OF VERY VERY COARSE SAND
211]  214|SANDY GLAY TAN
214]  2z2lcLay BLUE
2221 231|SAND AND LAY TAN LT CHATTER
21| 243lcLay BLUE SMOOTHER
243]  252|MEDIUM SAND BROWN [FAST
52| 270joLay BLUE
270 275|SANDY CLAY TAN CHATTER
275]  300[FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL AND VERY VERY COARSE SAND CHATTER
300]  315|FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL AND A TRACE OF COARSE ROCKS >1° CHATTER
a15|  316|GEMENTED SAND CHATTER /LT PO
318]  331|FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL CHATTER
331]  331.5/CEMENTED SAND CHATTER / NO PD
331.50  356]FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL {CHATTER
a56] 363 SILTY SANDY CLAY SMOOTHER
363]  376|FINE-MEOIUM GRAVEL CHATTER
s76]  382|SANDY CLAY _ . SMOOTHER
82|  304|FINE-VEDIUM GRAVEL SN 3BT FT SrkafRs 7 SOME CHATTER
94|  395/SILT AND SANDY CLAY SMOOTH




ERGM | TO TYPE HARDNESS]  coLor GTHER T DRILLING
ACTION
395 398;FINE-MEDIUN-TRACE OF COARSE GRAVEL - SLIGHTLY CEMENTED E) SEMI-RQUGH / CHOPPY
308 402|FINE-MERIUM GRAVEL ’“?j FAST CHATTER
an2 411FINE-TRACE OF MEDIUM GRAVEL 7 CHATTER
411 411.5/CEMENTED SAND LT PD
411.5 420]COARSE-VERY VERY COARSE SAND WITH SOME FINE GRAVEL C}’: _bf CHATTER
420 423[SANDY CLAY
423 431|MEDIUM-COARSE-VERY VERY COARSE SAND WITH FINE GRAVEL
431 442{SANDY CLAY
442 455 SANDY GLAY WITH MAG AND CEMENTED SAND
455 463|SANDY CLAY
463 480[MEDIUM SAND WITH A FEW VERY FINE SILT LENSES (L7
480 507|SANDY CLAY AND CLAY
507 542|FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL AND BROKEN ROCK 5:3’ ROUGH CHATTER
542 560{CLAY WITH A TRAGE OF OCGHRE AND SHALE FLAKES
560 582|SHALE SEmISE DARK BLUE
562 583|LIMESTONE
.
563]  587[FINE SAND 3 [
VERY
587|TRIP QUT AND TRIP [N WiTH 61/4" PDC B{T HARD PD @ 12004
567 588[IRON PYRITE
588 615|FINE-TRACE OF MEDIUM SAND 27 -
615 634]SHALE
634 639/ SOAPSTCONE
639 661|FINE SAND WITH SOAPSTONE LENSES -y
661 B80[FINE SAND AND SANDSTONE WITH A TRACE OF SCAPSTONE 15
680 699{FINE SAND AND SANDSTONE 1a
699 720{RED CLAY AND SILTSTONE "RED BED" T
T emAar 176:5
(ki = |BSS
‘b«m@m = ?@
[+ +
— / -
IS By /{74;%_;—':_, X0 TR oF
EXSA R (I
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R

DED 1N MY OFFICE THE ol —

STATE OF KANSAS

w 11, °°

HASKELL COUNTY _J
This instrument was filed for record

N

T 20

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Ronald D. Lucas, “Grantor,” and
Shirley A. Lucas, Grantor’s Spouse
); » Y

Convey and Warrant to

RONALD D. LUCAS and SHIRLEY A. LUCAS, Trustees of the
RONALD D. LUCAS REVOCABLE TRUST
dated January 12, 2007, as “Grantee,”

the foltowing described premises situated in Haskell County, Kansas:
(PLEASE SEE EXHIBIT A FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

EXCEPT AND SUBJECT TO: An undivided one-half (1/2) interest in and to all oil, gas and all
other minerals lying in, on and under the above described real estate to be retained by Triple L
Farms and all oil and gas leases, covenants, restrictions, reservations, rights-of-way, roadways,
plats, encumbrances, easements and other matters of record.,

Said conveyance being dated, duly signed and acknowledged by the Grantor, shall he
deemed and held a conveyance in fee simple to the Grantee, with covenants from the Grantor, for
themselves or their heirs and personal representatives, that the Grantor i lawfully seized of the
premises, has good right to convey the same and guarantee the quiet possession thereof, and the
Grantor will warrant and defend the same against all lawful claims,

This conveyance is made solely for the purpose of transfer {o a trust, with no nionetary
consideration given, and is exempt from filing a Real Estate Sales Validation Questionnaire
due to Exemption No: 7.

Foulston Siefkin LLP
1351 N. Waterfront Plavy., Suite 100
Wichita KS 67206
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TAXES: Mr. and Mrs. Ronald D. Lucas
Route 1, Box 112
Satanta KS 67870

Dated this /ol day ofﬂ(/(zi , , 2007,
47/4,00 @ /ZO ul a4~

Ronald D, Lucas, Grantor *

Aol Ao

Shirley A. Lucas/Grantor’s Spouse

STATE OF KANSAS )

. ) ss
COUNTY OF@ Wik )

&k
The foregoing Warranty Deed was acknowledged before me (his |~ day of
'(' » 2007, by Ronald D. Lucas, Grantor and Shirley A. Lucas, Grantor’ 5 Spouse,

i N

Notary Public

“.74;545064‘ Iy

e

T
* N

My Commission Expires; i 4 STATE OF KANSF\S

| ’ Z’;W‘*ﬁ My Appt. Exp. Feb. 2 , 2008






EXHIBIT A
The following real property located in Haskell County, Kansas:

Lots Three (3) and Four (4) and the East Half of the Southwest Quarter (E/2 of
SW/4) AND the Southeast Quatter (SE/4), commonly known as the South Half
(5/2) of Section Thirty-one (31), Township Twenty-eight (28) South, Range
Thirty-three (33) West of the 6" P.M., Haskell County, Kansas, according to the
U.S. Government survey thereof, LESS AND EXCEPTING two tracts of land,
previously deeded, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point 30 feel east of the southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter
(SW/4) of said Section 31; thence North 624 feet; thence east 247 feet on a line
pavallel with the south line of Section 31; thence South on a line parallel with the
wesl line of said Section 31 a distance of 624 feet: thence west on the south line
of said Section 31 a distance of 247 feel to the point of beginning; and

Beginning at a point 30 feet east and 624 feet north of the Southwest corner of the
Southwest Quarter (SW/4) of the said Scction 31; thence east 247 feet on a line
parallel with the south line of the said Section 31: thence north a distance of 882
feet on a line parallel to the west line of said Section 31; thence due west 247 feet;
thence due south a distance of 882 feet to the point of beginning.






